
Cabinet Agenda
Wyre Borough Council

Date of Publication: 5 June 2018
Please ask for : Duncan Jowitt

Democratic Services and Councillor 
Development Officer

Tel: 01253 887608

Cabinet meeting on Wednesday, 13 June 2018 at 5.00 pm
in the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Public questions

To receive and respond to any questions from members of the public. 

Public questions can be delivered in writing to Democratic Services or 
sent by email to: publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk. Public questions for 
this meeting must be received by noon on Thursday 7 June 2018. 
Questioners should provide their name and address and indicate to 
which Cabinet member the question is to be directed.

The total period of time allocated for public questions will not normally 
exceed 30 minutes.

3.  Declarations of interest

Members will disclose any pecuniary and any other significant interests 
they may have in relation to the matters to be considered at this 
meeting.

4.  Confirmation of minutes (Pages 1 - 2)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the previous meeting of 
Cabinet.

5.  Scrutiny task group – Engaging with Children and Young People – 
Final Report

(Pages 3 - 22)

Report of the Chairman of the Engaging with Children and Young 
People task group and the Service Director Performance and 
Innovation.

6.  Fleetwood Market Digital Hub - Capital Overspend (Pages 23 - 26)

Report of the Resources Portfolio Holder and Service Director 

Public Document Pack

mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk
mailto:publicquestions@wyre.gov.uk


Performance and Innovation.



Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 2 
May 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council and Street Scene, Parks and Open 
Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Michael Vincent, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder

Apologies:
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure and Culture Portfolio Holder

Other councillors present:
Councillor Simon Bridge

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

CAB.44 Declarations of interest 

None.

CAB.45 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 21 March 2018 were confirmed 
as a correct record.

CAB.46 Public questions 

None

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



CAB.47 Asset Management Strategy and Action Plan 2018 - 2023 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Service Director Performance and 
Innovation submitted a report asking Cabinet to consider the Council’s 
Asset Management Strategy and Action Plan 2018 - 2023. 

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed that the Asset Management Strategy and Action Plan 
2018 - 2023 and its recommendations be adopted. 

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.01 pm.

Date of Publication: 3 May 2018

Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.

Page 2



 

 

 
 

Report of: Meeting Date Item no. 

Cllr Kay, Chairman of the 
Engaging with Children and 

Young People task group and 
Marianne Hesketh, Service 
Director Performance and 

Innovation 

Cabinet 13 June 2018 5 

 

Engaging with Children and Young People task group – final report 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 1.1 

 
To report the work of the Engaging with Children and Young People task 
group to the Cabinet. 
 

2. Outcomes 
 

 2.1 
 

The views and needs of children and young people better reflected in the 
council’s priorities. 
 

 2.2 We will work with our partners to support prevention, early help and raise 
aspirations. 
 

3. Recommendations 
 

 3.1 That, in the case of the demise of the current Lancashire County Council 
(LCC) Youth Council, options be explored in relation to the setting up of a 
Wyre Youth Council.  All High Schools in Wyre should be invited to take 
part and arrangements should be made to ensure the inclusion of the 
members of the current Youth Council, where possible. 
 

 3.2 That options, including digital options, be explored by any future Wyre 
Youth Council, for other mechanisms by which Wyre Council can engage 
directly with children and young people (e.g. Youth Forums, Young 
People’s Question Time, Youth Conference). 
 

 3.3 That the Council continues to develop closer working relationships with 
other organisations to facilitate the Council’s engagement with young 
people. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 

 

 3.4 That a section dedicated to children and young people be set up on the 
Council’s website 
 

4. Background 
 

 4.1 
 
 

In March 2017 Wyre Council took part in a Corporate Peer Challenge, 
coordinated by the Local Government Association and delivered by 
experienced elected member and officer peers.  The scope of the peer 
challenge included exploring the implementation of the Council’s Business 
Plan. 
 

 4.2 The Corporate Peer Challenge feedback report referred specifically to the 
way in which children and young people are included in the Council’s 
Business Plan: 
 

“Consideration could also be given to identifying SMART objectives 
linked specifically to children and young people as part of the next 
business plan refresh. The current plan is skewed towards older 
people and adults given the understandable challenges faced by the 
borough with an ageing population. At the same time there are key 
health and wellbeing challenges for younger people, particularly 
alcohol-specific hospital admissions of under 18s; the council’s 
community safety, parks, licensing and engagement teams will play 
an important role in tackling this issue.”  

 
 4.3 On 31 July 2017 the Overview and Scrutiny Committee received a report 

from the Service Director Health and Wellbeing about the council’s work 
with children and young people.  On 11 September 2017 the committee 
received a revised task group scoping document and agreed to set up a 
review about how the council engages with children and young people and 
to make recommendations.   
 

 4.4 The task group values the role played by the Youth Council, currently 
supported and coordinated by Lancashire County Council (LCC), and is 
concerned that, with continuing pressure on council budgets, the current 
arrangement might not be sustained.  In the event of the withdrawal of 
funding for the Youth Council, the task group would like an alternative to 
be put in place which would ensure that the voice and involvement of young 
people in Wyre is continued.   
 

5. Key issues and conclusions 
 

 5.1 
 

The Youth Mayor of Wyre, the Young Mayor of Garstang and the council’s 
Partnerships Coordinator were co-opted onto the task group to add their 
perspectives and expertise. 
 

 5.2 Lancashire County Council has the primary responsibility for the provision 
of services to children and young people. However, it remains important 
that the views, opinions and needs of young people are fully considered 
and understood by Wyre Council when determining priorities for inclusion 

Page 4



 

 

in the Council’s Business Plan. At the time of the Corporate Peer Challenge 
this document was identified as being “skewed towards older people and 
adults”, although it has since been updated.   
 

 5.3 There is a deg
[...]
e.   

 
7) Young people generally prefer to receive information and advice from other young 

people rather than from adults. 
 
8) There is scope for councillors to further develop their relationships with schools, 

including primary schools.  
 

. 
 
 
  

Conclusions 
  

Page 17



 

 12 

 
 
 
 
The task group values the role played by the Youth Council, currently supported and 
coordinated by Lancashire County Council (LCC), and is concerned that, with 
continuing pressure on council budgets, the current arrangement might not be 
sustained. In the event of the withdrawal of funding for the Youth Council, the task 
group would like an alternative to be put in place which would ensure that the voice and 
involvement of young people in Wyre is continued.   
 
RECOMMENDATION ONE 
 

That, in the case of the demise of the current LCC Youth Council, options be 
explored in relation to the setting up of a Wyre Youth Council. All High Schools 
in Wyre should be invited to take part and arrangements should be made to 
ensure the inclusion of the members of the current Youth Council, where 
possible. 
 

RECOMMENDATION TWO 
 

That options, including digital options, be explored by any future Wyre Youth 

Council, for other mechanisms by which Wyre Council can engage directly with 

children and young people (e.g. Youth Forums, Young People’s Question Time, 

Youth Conference). 

 

RECOMMENDATION THREE 
 

That the Council continues to develop closer working relationships with other 

organisations to facilitate the Council’s engagement with young people. 

   

RECOMMENDATION FOUR 
 

That a section dedicated to children and young people be set up on the 
Council’s website. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

  

Recommendations 
  

Page 18



 

 13 

 
 

 
There were five meetings of the task group.    
 
 
 

 
Name 

 

 
Meetings attended  

(maximum 5) 
 

 
Councillor Lady Atkins 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Cartridge 
 

 
1 

 
Councillor Ellison 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Kay 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Lees 
 

 
2 

 
Councillor Orme 
 

 
5 

 
Councillor Robinson 
 

 
3 

 
Councillor Wilson 
 

 
3 

 
Jess Basquill (co-opted) 
 

 
3 

 
Shelley Birch (co-opted) 
 

 
5 

 
Nathan Halford (co-opted) 
 

 
2 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Task Group Members’ attendances 

Page 19



 

 14 

 
 
 
 

Appendix 1  Engaging with Children and Young People Task Group –  
Scoping Document – FINAL 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

List of Appendices 

Page 20



 

 15 

 
 

 
Task Group – Engaging with children and young people 

 
Scoping Document - FINAL 

 

Review Topic Engaging more effectively with children and young people in Wyre 
 

Chairman 
 

Councillor Andrea Kay 

Group Membership Councillors Lady Atkins, Emma Ellison, Kerry Jones, Terry Lees 
(Vice Chairman), Lesley McKay, Phil Orme, Julie Robinson and Val 
Wilson 
 

Officer Support Peter Foulsham, Scrutiny Officer 
 

Purpose of the 
Review 
 

To identify the ways in which the council can engage more 
effectively with children and young people in the future 
 

Role of Overview 
and Scrutiny in this 
Review  
(mark all that apply) 

Holding Executive to account – decisions 
 
Existing budget and policy framework                           
 
Contribution to policy development                                
 
Holding Executive to account – performance 
 
Community champion                                                     
 
Statutory duties / compliance with codes of practice 
 

Aims of Review o To review the engagement that currently takes place with 
children and young people 

o To review and understand the barriers to effective engagement 
with children and young people  

o To identify areas where the Council can work collaboratively 
with partners and the community to improve engagement with 
children and young people in Wyre 

o To make recommendations for improvement to the Cabinet 
 

Methodology Consideration of documents, reports and performance statistics 
 
Interviewing witnesses at task group meetings 
 
Reviewing and comparing the methods for engagement with 
children and young people used by other local authorities 
 

X 

 

 

 

 

X 

APPENDIX 1 

Page 21



 

 16 

Scope of Review 
 

The review is limited to consideration of how the council might 
make its engagement with children and young people more 
effective. 
 

Potential Witnesses o Health and Engagement Portfolio Holder 
o Lead Member for Children and Young People 
o Service Director Health and Wellbeing 
o Service Director Performance and Innovation 
o Partnerships and Engagement Officer 
o Youth Mayor – Wyre Council 
o Fylde Coast YMCA 
o Locality Manager Wellbeing  Prevention and Early Help, LCC 
o Locality Manager LCC Children’s Services 
o Commissioning Managers, NHS Fylde and Wyre CCG 
o Public Health, LCC 
o Regenda Housing Group 

 

Documents to be 
considered 

o Wyre Council Business Plan (2017 Update) 
o Lancashire Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services 

(CAMHS) Transformation Plan 
o Lancashire Children and Young People Plan 2014-2017 
o Wyre Health Profile 
o Lancashire (Wyre) Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
o LGA Peer Challenge Report (2017) 
 

Risks  

Level of Publicity Low 
 

Indicators of a 
Successful Review 

The implementation and delivery of appropriate, new and 
collaborative children’s and young people’s activity on the Business 
Plan 
 

Intended Outcomes Better outcomes for children and young people in Wyre (as 
reflected in statistics for, amongst other indicators, health and 
wellbeing, infant mortality, obesity, mental health, abuse, self-harm, 
education and employment). 
 

Approximate 
Timeframe 

3 months 
 

Projected Start Date October 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Revised 3 April 2018 
arm/ex/cab/cr/18/1306pf1 Appendix A 

Page 22



Report of: Meeting Date Item no.
Cllr Alan Vincent, 

Resources Portfolio 
Holder,

Marianne Hesketh, 
Service Director 

Performance and 
Innovation

Cabinet 13 June 2018 6

Fleetwood Market Digital Hub – Capital Overspend

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To report on the capital overspend in relation to the provision of a Digital 
Hub at Fleetwood Market.

2. Outcomes

2.1 Compliance with the Council’s Financial Regulations and Financial 
Procedure Rules in respect of contracts where the final expenditure 
exceeds the approved budget and/or contract sum by either 10% or 
£20,000 whichever is the lesser.

3. Recommendation/s

3.1

3.2

That the explanation of the variations to the budget is noted.

That the most recently reported 2017/18 Capital Budget and its funding be 
updated to reflect an overspend of £9,769.

4. Background

4.1

4.2

4.3

Budget provision for the conversion of two shop units was included in the 
2017/18 Capital Programme.

The original budget of £8,500 was allocated from the 2017/18 Capital 
Programme.

The proposal was to refurbish two unused retail units (163 -164) at 
Fleetwood Market to create an area for a Digital Hub and to provide two 
private meeting areas, one for use by the Lancashire West Citizen Advice 

Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Bureau (CAB) staff and one that can be utilised by council staff. The plan 
was for CAB to oversee the day to day running of the Digital Hub and to 
provide all the IT equipment and staffing. 

5. Key issues and proposals

5.1

5.2

5.3

During the completion of the works it became apparent that the original 
proposal reported to the Resources Portfolio Holder on 29 September 2017 
was no longer sufficient to meet the needs of CAB and the Council to 
deliver the required services. 

The initial specification changed to accommodate a separate waiting area 
resulting in additional walls, sound insulation, lighting, windows and doors. 
Additional computer stations, heating, emergency lighting, fire detection 
and disabled access were also required.

The changes were agreed between all parties and the contractor was 
instructed accordingly resulting in the overspend of £9,769.

Financial and legal implications

Finance

The total cost of the provision of the Digital Hub, at 
Fleetwood Market is £18,270. This is £9,769 more than the 
original approved 2017/18 budget. The overspend will be 
funded from the Capital Investment Reserve. 

Legal Compliance with the Council’s Financial Regulations and 
Financial Procedure Rules

Other risks/implications: checklist

If there are significant implications arising from this report on any issues marked with 
a  below, the report author will have consulted with the appropriate specialist officers 
on those implications and addressed them in the body of the report. There are no 
significant implications arising directly from this report, for those issues marked with a 
x.

risks/implications  / x risks/implications  / x
community safety x asset management 

equality and diversity x climate change x
sustainability x data protection x
health and safety x

report author telephone no. email date
Keely Jones 01253 887460 keely.jones@wyre.gov.uk 10.04.2018

Page 24



List of background papers:

name of document date where available for inspection

None.

List of appendices

None.

arm/ex/cab/cr/18/1306kj1

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Confirmation of minutes
	5 Scrutiny task group – Engaging with Children and Young People – Final Report
	6 Fleetwood Market Digital Hub - Capital Overspend



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet Minutes 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting of Wyre Borough Council held on Wednesday, 13 
June 2018 at the Council Chamber, Civic Centre, Poulton-Le-Fylde.

Cabinet members present:
Councillor David Henderson, Leader of the Council
Councillor Alan Vincent, Deputy Leader and Resources Portfolio Holder
Councillor Roger Berry, Neighbourhood Services and Community Safety Portfolio Holder
Councillor Lynne Bowen, Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder
Councillor Simon Bridge, Street Scene, Parks and Open Spaces Portfolio Holder
Councillor Michael Vincent, Planning and Economic Development Portfolio Holder

Apologies for absence:

None

Other councillors present:
Councillors Kay (Chairman of the Engaging with Children and Young People Task 
Group), Atkins, I Duffy and R Duffy

Officers present:
Garry Payne, Chief Executive
Mark Billington, Service Director People and Places
Mark Broadhurst, Service Director Health and Wellbeing
Marianne Hesketh, Service Director Performance and Innovation
Duncan Jowitt, Democratic Services and Councillor Development Officer
Shelley Birch, Health Partnerships and Early Action Officer

No members of the public or press attended the meeting.

1 Declarations of interest 

None.

2 Confirmation of minutes 

The minutes of the previous meeting were confirmed as a correct record.



3 Public questions 

None

4 Scrutiny task group – Engaging with Children and Young People – Final 
Report 

The Chairman of the Engaging with Children and Young People Task Group 
and the Service Director Performance and Innovation submitted a report 
detailing the work and recommendations of the Engaging with Children and 
Young People Task Group.

The Leisure, Health and Community Engagement Portfolio Holder thanked 
the task group for all the work they had been put into producing a really good 
report.

Decision taken

Cabinet agreed the task group’s recommendations at paragraph 3.3 and 3.4 
of the report:

 that the council continue to develop closer working relationships with 
other organisations to facilitate the council’s engagement with young 
people and 

 that a section dedicated to children and young people be set up on the 
council’s website.

In relation to the recommendations at paragraph 3.1 and 3.2 of the report, 
Cabinet felt that, as the Youth Council was currently still receiving the support 
of Lancashire County Council and no decision regarding its future had been 
made, it would be inappropriate to accept the recommendations in respect of 
any possible setting up of a Wyre Youth Council in the future. 

5 Fleetwood Market Digital Hub - Capital Overspend 

The Resources Portfolio Holder and Service Director Performance and 
Innovation submitted a report about the capital overspend in relation to the 
provision of a Digital Hub at Fleetwood Market.

Decision taken

Cabinet noted the explanation of the variations to the budget and agreed that 
the most recently reported 2017/18 Capital Budget and its funding be updated 
to reflect an overspend of £9,769.

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.14 pm.

Date of Publication: 14 June 2018



Options considered but rejected
Any alternative options that were considered but rejected, in addition to the reasons for 
the recommendations that were made, are included in the full reports.

When will these decisions be implemented?
All decisions will be put into effect five working days from the date of publication, unless a 
decision is “called-in” by any four members of the council within that period.


